and 013,000 at 5%. The MR over ten, twenty and fifty years was 12.1,18 and 18.8 per

cent, respectively.

132

3.7. Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis was achieved by modifying key input parameters in turn and

assessing the impact on the ten year H?, R of the system in question; results are summansed

in Table 3.11. The drumfilter was excluded from this analysis, as it was clear that this

strategy was unable to generate a positive IRR. Considering the reedbed scenario, 10%

changes in the range of selected input variables failed to generate a positive rate of return;

only when it was assumed that the land and earthworks would retain their value was an

IRR of 0.4% calculated.

Table 3.11. Sensitivity of ten year IRR (%) to changing input parameters.

Parameter Reedbed Trout fishery and

..... I ..... -. - ..... 
reedbed

..... 
Baseline - 12.1

Land cost (-10%) - 12.4

Land cost (+10%) - 11.7

Land retains its value over ten years - 13.2

Land and earthworks retain value over ten years 0.4 18.7

Land cost assumed at EO ha-1 - 16

Site development cost (-10%) - 14.6

Site development cost (+10%) - 9.8

Value of reed biomass (-10%) - 11.9

Value of reed biomass (+10%) - 12.2

Value of angling (-10%) - 8.5

Value of angling (+10%) - 15.5

Smolt numbers increased by 50% - 6.4

Smolt number decreased by 50% - 28.3

Water used decreased by 50% - 0.9

Water used increased by 50% - 21.3

A 10% change in land or reed biomass values had a minimal effect on the MR generated

by the trout fishery and reedbed combined. A 10% fall in site development costs or 10%

133

rise in the value of angling had a positive effect, raising the IRR to 14.6% and 15.5%,

respectively. Assuming land retains its value generated a slight increase in the IRR to

13.2%, whilst assuming the initial land cost was zero increased this to 16%. Assuming

both the land and earthworks retained their value resulted in a ten year IRR of 18.7%.

However, the most notable change occurred when significant modifications to the

[…]

the first ten years, cash flows generated result in negative NPV's at discount rates above

5%; the IRR is 3.2% during this period. However, over twenty and fifty years the

estimated MR increased to 11.2% and 12.9%, respectively.

4.3.6. Sensitivity analysis

As in Chapter 3, the sensitivity analysis was achieved by modifying key input parameters

in turn and assessing the impact on the ten year IRR. Outputs are summarised in Table 4.5,

and it is apparent that changing costs produce a similar response in both scenarios. A 20%

decrease in land or site development costs had a minimal effect on the ERR, which remains

below -7% in both scenarios.

Table 4.5. Sensitivity of ten year IRR (%) to changing input parameters at low and high stocking densities.

Parameter
..... 

Low
..... 

High
..... 

Baseline 1.9 3.2

Land cost (-20%) 3.5 4.8

Land cost (+20%) 0.4 1.7

Site development cost (-20%) 5.1 6.6

Site development cost (+20%) - 0.4

Value of mangrove biomass (-20%) -

Value of mangrove biomass (+20%) 7 8.1

Land retains its value over ten years 6.6 7.6

Land and earthworks retain value over ten years 12.1 12.9

Land cost assumed at EO ha-1 12.3 13.9

Stocking density increased by 50% 3.2 3.4

Stocking density decreased by 50% 0.8 1.8

161

Assuming the value of mangrove wood produced was 20% higher generates IRRs of 7%

and 8.1 % at low and high stocking densities, however, accounting for a 20% decrease

results in negative MRs in both cases. Assuming land retains its value over ten years

results in higher IRRs of -7% in both cases, however, assuming both land and earthworks

retain their value results in an ERR of 12.1 % in the low stocking density case and 12.9% at

a high density. The greatest increase in ERR to 12.3% and 13.9% at low and high stocking

densities, respectively, occurred when the land cost was assumed as zero. A 50% increase

[…]

over ten years.

5.3.7. Sensitivity analysis

As with previous chapters a sensitivity analysis was undertaken, investigating the impact

of key variables on the ten year IRR generated by the different treatment approaches;

findings are summarised in Table 5.6.

Increases and reductions of 20% in land, site development and labour costs had

little impact on the returns generated, <5% for both the conventional and rational designs.

However , in both cases,, a 20% change in the value of fish resulted in a corresponding rise

or fall in the ERR of -10%; a 20% fall in the value of fish meant the conventional system

was unable to generate a positive MR. Assuming either that the land cost was zero or that

it retained its value resulted in a slight increase in the IRR; assuming both the land and

earthworks retained their value resulted in the second highest returns of 19% and 32.4%

for the conventional and rational systems, respectively. However the best returns predicted

resulted from decreasing the land area required for access and infrastructure to 6.5%.

192

Table 5.6. Sensitivity analysis of ten year IRR's associated with conventional and rational designs.

Sensitivity
11.11-1 ..... ------ ---------- ------

Conventional
..... 

Rational

Baseline 9.5 20.6
Land cost (+20%) 8 18.8
Land cost (-20%) 11 22.5
Site development (+20%) 6.9 17.3
Site development (-20%) 12.6 24.4
Cost of labour (+20%) 7.6 18.8

Cost of labour (-20%) 11.4 22.3

Value of fish (-20%)
- 9.8

Value of fish (+20%) 17.8 30.2

Land retains its value 12.2 22

Land and earthworks retain their value 15.9 24.5

Land has a cost of zero 19 32.4

Additional land requirement reduced to 6.5% 23.3 36.4

5.4. Discussion

5.4.1. Physical characteristics

The area of fishponds required for the conventional (856 ha) and rational (3,370 ha)

designs represent a significant difference between the two options. This variation is a

consequence of N removal facilitated by the maturation ponds in the conventional system,

and the fact that the fishponds in both scenarios are dimensioned using a fixed loading rate

for N.

The provision of additional land for access roads and supporting infrastructure in

the base case scenarios means the total area required for the rational design (5,550 ha) is